FC1171-2025- E - 193

RECEIVED 2025 AUG 21 1:34 PM

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

* * X
BRIAN L. SCHWALB

ATTORNEY GENERAL _

Public Advocacy Division
Housing and Environmental Justice Section

ELECTRONIC FILING

August 21, 2025

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick
Public Service Commission

Of the District of Columbia Secretary
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

Re:  Formal Case No. 1171 — In the Matter of the Investigation into Community
Renewable Energy Facility Practices in the District.

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick:

On behalf of the District of Columbia Government (DCG or the District), please allow
this letter to serve as a response from the Department of Energy and Environment
(DOEE) to the Inquiry of Commissioner Beverly, dated July 31, 2025, in the above-
captioned proceeding. Commissioner Beverly requested that DOEE respond within
twenty (20) days of his Inquiry to questions he posed about the sufficiency of data
provided by the Potomac Electric Power Company (Pepco) for purposes of DOEE being
able to calculate an error rate to be applied to subscriber credits and unsubscribed energy
payments issued by Pepco.

DOEE has retained a contractor to assist it with this task, but due to the voluminous
amount of data through which DOEE’s contractor must sift, plus the vacation schedules
of key personnel within DOEE, DCG requests an additional two (2) weeks to provide its
response to Commissioner Beverley’s Inquiry. DCG submits that there will be no
prejudice to any party resulting from this short extension request.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.
Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General

400 6% Street, N.W., 10" Floor, Washington, DC 20001 e Phone (202) 727-3500 e Fax (202) 727-6546



By:  /s/ Brian R. Caldwell
BRIAN R. CALDWELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
(202) 727-6211 — Direct

Email: brian.caldwell@dc.gov



mailto:brian.caldwell@dc.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify on this 21% day of August 2025 that I caused true and correct copies of

this Letter to be emailed to the following:

Jamond Perry, Esq.

General Counsel

Public Service Commission
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
jperry@psc.dc.gov

Hussain Karim, Esq.

Department of Energy & Environment
1200 First Street, N.E., 5 Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002
Hussain.karim@dc.gov

Timothy Oberleiton, Esq.
Earthjustice

1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
toberleiton@earthjustice.org

Knia Tanner, Esq.

Assistant People’s Counsel
Office of the People’s Counsel
1133 15% Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
ktanner@opc-dc.gov

Kunle Adeyemo, Esq.

Dennis Jamouneau, Esq.

Potomac Electric Power Company
701 9™ Street, N.W.

Suite 1100, 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20068
kadeyemo@exeloncorp.com
djamouneau@pepcoholdings.com

Eric Wallace, Esq.
GreeneHurlocker, L.L.C.

4908 Monument Avenue, Suite 200
Richmond, VA. 23230
ewallace@greenhurlocker.com

/s/ Brian R. Caldwell
Brian R. Caldwell
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